

No. 15-22-10000-CR  
No. 15-22-10001-CR

IN THE FIFTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

**IVAN DRAGO, Appellant**

**v.**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee**

Appeal from Stallone County

\* \* \* \* \*

**STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

\* \* \* \* \*

John R. Messinger  
Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar I.D. No. 24053705

P.O. Box 13046  
Austin, Texas 78711  
information@spa.texas.gov  
512/463-1660 (Telephone)  
512/463-5724 (Fax)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    The search of appellant’s vehicle was either reasonable at inception because of the odor of marijuana or justified by the intervening discovery of crack cocaine in his possession..	3
A.    The statutory scheme at issue..	3
B.    The findings of fact present either an interesting problem or a swift solution. ....	5
1.    There is no authority for findings of fact on a “carried” motion to suppress.....	5
2.    The trial court was entitled to believe Officer Rocky’s claim that he smelled raw marijuana.....	9
3.    These findings effectively render appellant’s first two issues moot.....	11
C.    The possibility of an innocent explanation is largely irrelevant to probable cause determinations..	11
1.    Cause to search must be reasonably probable, not certain..	11
2.    This standard leaves a lot of room for reasonable mistakes.....	12
3.    This is a feature, not a bug..	14
D.    A distinctive smell identical to that of contraband constitutes probable cause.....	16
1.    “Legal” hemp smells just like illegal marijuana.....	16

2.	“Legalizing” hemp did not change the Fourth Amendment or reality.. . . . .	16
3.	The “marijuana is different” argument warps or ignores the Fourth Amendment (and sometimes reality).. . . .	17
	a. “Medical marijuana” cases have spawned two distinct schools of thought... . . . .	18
	b. “Amount” states ignore or misconstrue the Fourth Amendment because “marijuana is different.”... . . . .	20
	i. Massachusetts ignores the Fourth Amendment as a matter of policy... . . . .	20
	ii. Vermont ignores common sense.. . . . .	23
	iii. Maryland acknowledges the law but applies it differently to marijuana.. . . . .	25
4.	Officer Rocky had probable cause to search appellant’s van.. . . . .	27
E.	The discovery that appellant possessed crack cocaine on his person attenuated any taint of illegality.. . . . .	29
II.	Appellant’s claim of unlawful arrest was not preserved... . . . .	32
III.	Appellant is guilty of tampering with evidence because he put it where it could not be readily found by investigating officers... . . . .	34
	A. “Conceal” includes placement outside another’s point of view.. . . . .	35
	B. The Court of Criminal Appeals has not held differently... . . . .	36
	C. Appellant placed his crack where it could not easily be seen..	37
	D. Reformation to attempt is the proper alternative to affirmation... . . . .	39
	PRAYER FOR RELIEF. . . . .	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE... . . . .	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	41

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Barr</i> , 266 A.3d 25 (Pa. 2021).....	18
<i>State v. Beauchesne</i> , 868 A.2d 972 (N.H. 2005). . . . .	31
<i>Black v. State</i> , 362 S.W.3d 626 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	6, 9
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	11, 15
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	29
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 459 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	7
<i>State v. Clinton-Aimable</i> , 232 A.3d 1092 (2020).....	23-24
<i>Com. v. Cruz</i> , 945 N.E.2d 899 (2011).....	21
<i>State v. Cullen</i> , 195 S.W.3d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006). . . . .	6
<i>Day v. State</i> , 614 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020). . . . .	35
<i>In re D.D.</i> , __ A.3d __, 2022 WL 2207895 (Md. June 21, 2022). . . . .	26-27
<i>In re D.D.</i> , 250 A.3d 284 (2021).....	25-26
<i>State v. Duarte</i> , 389 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 537 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	14
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	13
<i>Garza v. State</i> , 126 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	8

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , No. 04-14-00709-CR, 2016 WL 1689968 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 27, 2016, pet. ref’d) (not designated for publication). . . . .	9
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013). . . . .	12
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	12
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971). . . . .	13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006). . . . .	29
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 24 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 464 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). . . . .	29
<i>Jaganathan v. State</i> , 479 S.W.3d 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 253 A.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 2021). . . . .	31
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 744 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994). . . . .	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 275 So. 3d 800 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019). . . . .	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999). . . . .	30, 31
<i>Kirsch v. State</i> , 357 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	35
<i>Lankston v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992). . . . .	33
<i>Leming v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 233 A.3d 86 (Md. 2020). . . . .	25
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961). . . . .	29

<i>Massey v. State</i> , No. 02-20-00140-CR, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2022 WL 623491 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Mar. 3, 2022, pet. granted).....	30
<i>State v. Mazuca</i> , 375 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	29, 30
<i>Meals v. State</i> , 601 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2020, pet. ref’d). . . . .	36
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976). . . . .	28
<i>Com. v. Overmyer</i> , 11 N.E.3d 1054 (2014).. . . . .	22
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1218 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2021, rev. denied). . . . .	17
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 992 N.E.2d 939 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013). . . . .	31
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 206 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006). . . . .	12
<i>Ramirez-Tamayo v. State</i> , 537 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).. . . . .	13
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 466 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). . . . .	8
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 377 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	8, 13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995). . . . .	6
<i>Romano v. State</i> , 612 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2020, pet. ref’d).. . . . .	7
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 32 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000). . . . .	6
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 354 S.W.3d 476 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011). . . . .	7
<i>Savedra v. State</i> , No. 13-15-00089-CR, 2015 WL 6375876 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg Oct. 22, 2015, no pet.) (not designated for publication). . . . .	9
<i>State v. Senna</i> , 79 A.3d 45 (Vt. 2013).. . . . .	23

<i>Shah v. State</i> , 414 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. ref'd).....	10
<i>State v. Sisco</i> , 373 P.3d 549 (2016).....	19-20
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989). ....	28
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 499 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016). ....	8
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989). ....	13
<i>Stahmann v. State</i> , 602 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	36-37
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016). ....	29, 30, 31
<i>Swain v. State</i> , 181 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 408 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013). ....	33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 445 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. ref'd).....	8
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014). ....	35, 39, 40
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 377 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2012).....	36
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 214 A.3d 34 (Md. 2019). ....	31
<i>Vela v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006). ....	6
<i>Walker v. State</i> , No. 02-14-00493-CR, 2016 WL 551964 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Feb. 11, 2016, no pet.). ....	9
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018). ....	14
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 956 S.W.2d 33 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997). ....	15
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 36-2811(H). ....	20

MASS. GEN. LAWS Ann. ch. 94C, § 32L (West). . . . .	20
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.001 (1). . . . .	3
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.001 (3) . . . . .	3, 4
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.101(a) . . . . .	3
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.356. . . . .	4
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.358. . . . .	4, 5
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.359. . . . .	4
TEX. AGRIC. CODE § 122.360. . . . .	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 28.01 § 1(6).. . . . .	5
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.01. . . . .	8
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 38.04. . . . .	8
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 38.22 § 6. . . . .	7
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 44.01. . . . .	6
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.121(b)(1).. . . . .	16
TEX. PENAL CODE § 15.01(a). . . . .	40
TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.09(a)(1).. . . . .	40
TEX. R. APP. P. 21.8(b). . . . .	8
<b><u>Other resources</u></b>	
<a href="https://texasagriculture.gov/RegulatoryPrograms/Hemp.aspx">https://texasagriculture.gov/RegulatoryPrograms/Hemp.aspx</a> . . . . .	17
